 GRUNDFOS DATA BOOKLET
SEG and SEG AUTOADAPT
0.9 to 4.0 kW
50 Hz
2
Contents
Introduction
Introduction  3
Applications  3
Construction features  4
Identification
Type key  5
Nameplates  6
Selection of product
Ordering a pump  8
Performance range
Performance overview  9
Product range
Product range  10
SEG pumps  10
Explosion-proof SEG pumps  10
SEG AUTOADAPT pumps  11
Explosion-proof SEG AUTOADAPT pumps  11
Variants
List of variants  12
Construction
Material specification, SEG pumps  14
Material specification, SEG AUTOADAPT pumps  19
Product description
Features  25
Operating conditions  26
Pumped liquids  26
Motor range  26
Frequency converter operation  26
Approvals  27
Wiring diagrams  28
Curve charts
Curve conditions  30
Performance tests  30
Certificates  30
Witness test  30
Performance curves/
Technical data
Performance curves, SEG.40.09.(E).(Ex).2.1.502  31
Electrical data  31
Pump data  31
Performance curves, SEG.40.09.(E).(Ex).2.50B/C  32
Electrical data  32
Pump data  32
Performance curves, SEG.40.12.(E).(Ex).2.1.502  33
Electrical data  33
Pump data  33
Performance curves, SEG.40.12.(E).(Ex).2.50B/C  34
Electrical data  34
Pump data  34
Performance curves, SEG.40.15.(E).(Ex).2.50B/C  35
Electrical data  35
Pump data  35
Performance curves, SEG.40.26.(E).(Ex).2.50B/C  36
Electrical data  36
Pump data  36
Performance curves, SEG.40.31.(E).(Ex).2.50B/C  37
Electrical data  37
Pump data  37
Performance curves, SEG.40.40.(E).(Ex).2.50B/C  38
Electrical data  38
Pump data  38
Dimensions
SEG pumps  39
SEG AUTOADAPT pumps  40
Accessories
Installation systems for SEG and SEG AUTOADAPT
pumps  43
SEG pumps  44
SEG AUTOADAPT pumps  46
Further product documentation
WebCAPS  48
WinCAPS  49
SEG and SEG AUTOADAPTIntroduction
Introduction
This data booklet deals with Grundfos SEG and
SEG AUTOADAPT sewage pumps.

24
Pos. Description Pos. Description
1 Type designation 13 Weight without cable
2 Product number 14 Operating capacitor
3 CE mark 15 EN approval
4 ATEX certificate* 16 Ex mark*
5 IEC Ex mark* 17 Maximum installation depth
6 IEC Ex certificate* 18 Maximum flow rate
7 Production code (year/week) 19 Output power
8 Enclosure class to IEC 20 Rated current
9 Maximum head 21 Power factor
10 Rated input power 22 Maximum liquid temperature
11 Number of phases 23 Frequency
12 Rated speed 24 Insulation class
7
SEG and SEG AUTOADAPT
8
Selection of product
Ordering a pump
When ordering a pump, you need to take the following
aspects into consideration:
• pump type
• custom-built variation (option)
• accessories
• controller
• explosion-proof version.
Pump type
When you have selected the pump type, you can
identify the specific pump that best meets your needs in
sections Product range, page 10, and Type key,
page 5.
The list below is a detailed description of the product
you get if you order the following pump:
• Pump as specified in the type key.
• 10 metres of cable.
• Paint: NSC 8005-R80B (dark grey), gloss code 35,
thickness 100 μ.
• Thermal switches built into the motor windings.
• Tested according to DIN 9906, Annex A.
See section Performance curves/ Technical data,
page 31, for selection of a pump.
Note: Pump-specific data can also be found on
www.Grundfos.com (WebCAPS) by entering the
product number 96075893.
For further information about WebCAPS, see page 49.
Custom-built variants
The pumps can be customised to meet individual
requirements. Many pump features and options are
available for customisation, such as explosion-proof
versions, cable lengths or special materials.
Accessories
Depending on installation type and pump variant,
accessories may be required. See section Accessories,
page 43, for selection of the correct accessories.
Note: Ordered accessories are not fitted from factory.
Controller
The following controllers are available:
SEG
• Dedicated Controls. See also page 44.
• LC and LCD 107 operated by air bells.
See also page 45.
• LC and LCD 108 operated by float switches.
See also page 45.
• LC and LCD 110 operated by electrodes.
See also page 45.
• CU 100. See also page 46.
SEG AUTOADAPT
• Built-in controller. See also page 4.
• Grundfos CIU unit. See also page 47.
• Grundfos R100 remote control. See also page 47.
Explosion-proof version
Both pump ranges are available in explosion-proof
versions.
SEG and SEG AUTOADAPT
The pumps are provided with a Europe CE 0344
II 2G and Ex bcd IIB T4 Gb explosion protection
classification according to EN 12050-1 and
EN 12050-2.
The pumps are also available for IEC countries
(Australia and others) with an Ex d IIB T4 Gb explosion
protection classification according to IEC 60079-0 and
IEC 60079-1.
Pump Product number
SEG.40.09.2.1.502 96075893
9
SEG and SEG AUTOADAPTPerformance range
Performance overview
Figure 4 shows the performance range of SEG and
SEG AUTOADAPT pumps as well as the explosion-proof
versions. It gives an overview of the various sizes and
impeller types.
Fig. 4 Performance range
TM
02
 5
26
5
25
02
0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0 4.5 5.0 Q [l/s]
0
5